Planning and Programming August 2025
Table of Contents 2-i
PDDM Chapter 2 – PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
TABLE OF CONTENTS
2.1 GENERAL ....................................................................................................................2-1
2.2 GUIDANCE AND REFERENCES .................................................................................2-2
2.2.1 Legislation ...................................................................................................2-2
2.2.2 Program Memorandum of Agreements and Memorandum of

determining August Redistribution amounts, and closing out project accounts.  For additional
details contact the respective Program Manager.
2.6.1 PROJECT NUMBERING SYSTEM
Procedures have been adopted for using a standardized project numbering system across all
Divisions. The use of a formal numbering system assists in tracking and identifying the type,
location, and source of funding for a particular project.  Consistency in project identification and
numbering enables a more efficient crosswalk between systems and streamlines reporting.
Projects are named by the Program Manager.
	Project Development and Design Manual (PDDM)
	1 - Introduction
	2 - Planning and Programming
	Table of Contents
	2.1 General
	2.2 Guidance and References
	2.2.1 Legislation
	2.2.2 Program Memorandum of Agreements and Memorandum of Agreements
	2.2.3 Stewardship and Oversight guidance and supplemental instructions
	2.3 Programs
	2.3.1 Federal Lands and Tribal Transportation Program
	2.3.1.1 Federal Lands Access Program
	2.3.1.2 Federal Lands Transportation Program
	2.3.1.3 Tribal Transportation Program
	2.3.2 Other FLH Administered Programs
	2.3.2.1 Federal Lands Planning Program (FLPP)
	2.3.2.2 Nationally Significant Federal Lands and Tribal Projects (NSFLTP) Program
	2.3.2.3 Emergency Relief for Federally Owned Roads Program (ERFO)
	2.3.2.4 Defense Access Road Program (DAR)
	2.3.2.5 Innovation and Research Program (I&R)
	2.3.2.6 Wildlife Crossings Pilot Program (WCPP)
	2.3.3 Project Delivery with Other Programs Funds
	2.3.4 Stewardship and Oversight
	2.4 Planning
	2.4.1 Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP)
	2.4.2 Asset Management Systems
	2.4.3 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
	2.4.4 Transportation Studies
	2.5 Agreements
	2.5.1 Program Agreements
	2.5.1.1 FLAP Statewide Program Agreement or Charter
	2.5.1.2 Program Memorandums of Understanding (MOU)
	2.5.2 Project Agreements
	2.5.3 Funding Agreement (Inter-Governmental transactions (IGT), Reimbursable Agreements (RA), and Cooperative Agreements)
	2.5.4 Miscellaneous Agreements
	2.6 General Procedures
	2.6.1 Project Numbering System
	2A - Project Managment
	3 - Environmental Stewardship
	3A Appendices
	4 - Conceptual Studies and Preliminary Design
	5 - Surveying and Mapping
	5A Appendices